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24~DDR5 DIMM1E##, "] 3Z#551%96 GB (B—1h1E 48 GBAE)
FRUBENFREA
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(CPUFNAFFRYBL B FT R = RN ST TR B, R FEFIDRAMAE LR £]
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EFF3AMD Radeon™ B R B RIS IEEE
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Z452/4/5.1/7 15
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HHENERREEE,
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BIOS ¢ 14256 Mbit flash
= +  {EFZHZANAMI UEFI BIOS
¢ PnP1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0
. MMTEPEF + 23%GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
Y GCCEHFMEFSERREMMAMESR; SEFHXHFNIIRESK
FHRHHIET AR,
*  X#FQ-Flash
¢ $%Q-Flash Plus
Fr AR 1 ¢ Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZ)
£ ¢ LAN bandwidth management software
BRIERS *  F#Windows 11 64-bit
= »  SFWindows 10 64-bit

*
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FARUG B I A9 5 3 S iR AR A,
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WBERAFRAR

I ERED B 24~ M TE IR TE H S HWIE 8 M 7733 (Dual Channel Technology). &3R4/, BIOS
SEIRMNAGEHARERERTE, HEATBERNER, NEIRBENTERESENAREE
K&,

2N NTEEIETE 9 A4 BB (Channel):

» i#iEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1

» {8 3EB (Channel B): DDR5_B1

B TCPUMIMRE], HEEANBENFRA, ERENFFMNFEZUTIHA:
1. MRARK—FNEE, TERHVEEAFRR,
2. MREREMINESR, BWEERBERNAEREVERER. | H. EE, Bk,
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BHIRFEONE

= b -
) e .
@ pEHe Y = = I

USB 2.0M1.1#&R

IO ST FRUSB 2.011184, (AT LUEREUSBIR & ZE Ik #EO,

USB 2.0/1.13& R (Q-Flash Plus¥&R)

3O HRUSB 2.0/118048, AT UEHUSBIR & Z 0, $14TQ-Flash Plus R, 515U
S|EEEREZEO,

PSI2 BE/RInED

EREPS2E RS RARE IO,

SMAXR DO (2T2R)

© © ©

EEREEEO,
@ BREPERLEN, THRERBREFEZWIAR,
VGAERO

I B O 45 15-pinbIVGAIE [ 3 ELAT 5 45 B5i% 1920x1200@60 Hz i 4 42 (STRR AT 410

N PRSIGHTE AN B REMAEARR), BRI UEZESHVCAROMN B R Z O,

Q-Flash Plus}& g%

Q-Flash PlustR 5 F 7 48 KA (S5 EEHUR ) IR AR T E #BIOS, 11t ZE# ZQ-Flash PlustEX

KU, #2 TQ-Flash Plusi I BN S REhHHNEIRE S, IZ1THQFLEDS FFIRIRIR(R R

#h3#1TEE YY), QFLEDIA#RELE R R EBIOSE #4 3K

USB 3.2 Gen 1¥&Q

IO #USB 3.2 Gen 1414, FH AT A TUSB 2.0M1&, AT L E#EUSBIR & E itk #0,

HDMIER

H Dml IO A 3 A F HDCP 2.3 #4& F E X #F Dolby TrueHD % DTS HD

woroermmon wnweon wreneace Master Audio E SIS SHEI, AT ZFHEIE 192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel LPCM

A, BRI EELHFHOM BE0MNE REZREFEO HOM HRAZFFIE

4096x2160@60 Hz HI5> #EZR, SEBRATSZIFM S PRSRIEFTERAN B REM A ARE,
LIEREHDMIEEE, IHH S B TILIEFIE AHDM (hIETIEFRES E AR
ERGEMBARE).

HEBFQ-Flash PlusThgE, EEREMILE I [~ RINBEN 2 | B,

o EBRERTRMELNEREN, BEBRIEERNED, BRRERZETRR
E"J?%DO
- BRRERER, BEERY, VI2EREREND, URIERZEONKLRKER,
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R EO(RI-45)
I 254 0 2 51 M-F(Gigabit Ethernet), 1R4EX Z BN, (FHIERSFA 51%2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps)o MZiEO4ERATH A T:

EETRAT  EITIERA EREIERAT: EITHERAT:
P I__l_' KSR | H KSR | 38
M SAGEAT | FEHIEE 2.5 Gbps Rt EEBURT
RIREAT | fEHIEERE 1Gbps TR AR
RLEHED kTR 1R ZE 100 Mbps
WM RWVRHEES)
O A FISNENTL, SMEFIR, B ST R E M F MmN IR & R IO,
Himb/mERIHHGeE)
IO A F L,
ERR/PREERFHEHIE)
IeEOAZ T XERETL.
FIERLEBEWNT:
0 EH2EE 4758 51718 TAEE
O  FIEN/IEHYHH v v v
6 FiuiH/ A ERE T v v v v
0 EZRN/FREEEREHH v v
B 75 AR ST L A iR\ e v
BEERRETAENEL EFIEEINGE, BERTIFESHAL, Hit
ELE,

o BERENMHE AT RREGNIZERRA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html




2-7 FREER kLR IR

[ i
i -

1) ATX 12V 9) F_AUDIO

2) AX 10) F_PANEL

3) CPU_FAN 1) F.U32

4)  SYS_FAN1/2 12)  F_USB1/F_USB2

5)  SATA3011/2/3 13)  SPLTPM

6) D_LED/D_LED2 14)  BAT

7) LED.C 15)  CLR_CMOS

8) M2A_CPU

A\

EEETIMEFE R EN, BEEUTHER:

EERIAERANE RS RS EEENBER S,

c ERERTEEZH, FELHEEREMPRIEXHA, HESRIFELBRERK
bR, RIS RIR &R

« REFREEFREIRA, FERAMAEENEOSHEECEZES,
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1/2) ATX_12VIATX (8 PIN CPU{te$H FE K2 24 PIN 4 68 1 FE)
188 3 P R B R PR R 3t R BR R Mt R B AR MR IR A M L T B T FEfRNRRIRE

BT, B MERRANRNBEE XN, BFFER&HCER

it BIAERR T SN BD A,
12V IRIEEE R IRMCPURIR, BHiRH & L12VRIRHE, REBASE,

HEET RER, BGERBHINERANEBREMHEERG00R I L), MR

BB NER, HEARHTEHRBRMRR, 7]

T3, BIREERHRIE

BESSHARZARRITIEF.,
ATX_12V:
B | EX B | EX

1| BeibB (IVEEBPINEY| 5 | +12V (IHEBPINEIER
BiREEOER) FEEOER)

2 | EEMED (IRHESPINEY 6 | +12V ({XHESPINEIEE
BiREOER) BEOER)

3| HEEE 7| +12v

4 pe:3zuliil 8 +12V

ATX:

1 ]33V 13 | 3.3V

2 | 33v 14|12V

3| A 15 | B

4 |45y 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)

5 | R 17 | HEHIED

6 | +5Vv 18 | B

7 T 19 | #EihR

8 Power Good 20 | Z1EA

9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | 45V

10 +12V 22 +5V

M| +2V (XL 24 PINBYER| 23 | +5V ({X 24 PINBI FR
BEOER) EEOER)

12 | 33V({RHBt24PINKIE| 24 | #EhE) (XEE 24 PINEY
EEOER) BIREEOER)




3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2 (B #& X, 5 3 E)

5)

1 AR B R R 4R JEE th 5 4-pin, X EEHREE A FIRITIT, ZRMIEEEHFR(BRLAE
k), HEERARBIEFITIRE, JUEREFREBETILITHRREA gEERILL TR, &
WETHFERMERGRARE, LUkB]_ EERRR TR,

— B | EX
] 2 | BEEEEIR
CPU_FAN SYS_FAN2 3 ?‘i‘iﬁé *ﬁi‘)‘l‘] Hil]
4 | BKEEIEESE I
ﬂ Jo
SYS_FAN1
HRE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~2
KM RT B 37 2A 2A
BRAHENR 24W 24W

« BSWE ERARXERRIREEE, B RCPUR R A T I R TIERIR, HiB
B SIS BCPUKRER SR RS,
o XL RUE R IR R EE I AR B, B A E BB TE SR L

SATA3 0/1/2/3 (SATA 3.04&0)

X LESATARE O ST #SATA 3.0814%, HATFRZA T SATA 2.0 SATA 1.0/11&, — N SATAREO R &t
EE—SATAIZ &, ATAMMEERAID 0L RAID 1R RAID 105 #5751, HEEHERAD, i5E
M8 [HIRRE SRS | AR,

L B | X
R
TXP
TXN
R
RXN
RXP
iR

SATA3 Iﬂ Iﬂ

Njlojalslw| N =

0 wm am OO [0 e () G

BHERDPIELRIIGE, BEKREMINE [BIOSTEFILE | - [SATA Configuration |
BIBEER




6)

7)

D_LED/D_LED2 (ST4&$=2LEDYT e iR $& FE)

iX L4 AT R AR AE SO0 AT 4R FELEDAT 7, B A AR B 5ZIE (5IR45), LEDEIBE 10005 A A

BIKT o

10D

EHFTRIZLEDATH IR R ML REE . R RHE I AT i B TR
(O L=fEar ) EREmENER, FTERREREN
KT RS

LED_C (RGB LED}T 8 i EE)

R

EX

V (5V)

Data

TR

Blw|iN| =

ezl

oo
L]

A 4RIELEDAT

1

LHe 7 B R EE AR #E5050 RGB LEDXT#5(12VIG/R/B), B AfitFE 2 2% 35 (121K%F), R BRI

H12m,

(0000

TEISRGB LEDAT H % Z L1 BE o o3 It i 48 KT 5 A PR TR 332 B0 (
BO =R ERERENEM (12V), RERRESS
IERAT R

B | EX
1 12V
2 G
3 R
4 B

@ BRATHIEHITIEE, BEREME [~ RINENE | B,

RGB LEDAT#

RIENRIRAT, BELEEREMIBEIEXA, FEHBEREBRERLR, UKk

E AR E IR
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8) M2A_CPU (M.2 SSDi&#8)

M.2 SSD43> A M.2 SATA SSDFM.2 PCle SSD, It FE4RHIM.2 SSDHRMEIN £ #M.2 PCle SSD, M.2
TR AT LG RAIDRE S, {B.2M.2PCle SSDTE ik 5 HESATARE £ 4L M B R A PE T 1, 2

IREERAID, EEREMLE ] [ME#EES] | B,

ERTEIHEIEM.2 SSDIE# i 22 4E FM. 2451,
HB,—:
BEE R IR 2R T E T2 FR R, FHI4EM.2 SSDIARH AR MNIEEE,

TR

BREHRARSSHRAFHRER, &EESHRRERM.2 SSDHE FEAMFLAL,

9) F_AUDIO (FTE E5a1HE)

I ATE B SRR ST FHD (High Definition, BHRE ). AT LUEREALTE AT 7 HAR B & SIS R E
LR, ZENELEMHATHERNEMNE LR ETEREYSR, BRRAHUREMIRE

EEEREZERE,

R

EX

MICL

A

MICR

FER

Head Phone R

Ek ol

SENSE_SEND

TR

Olo|lN|ololbhlw N =

Head Phone L

o

BN

BEHTEV R S HUERELIFERY, MENBENTNEREKELSIER

[, dMERE E VA HIER .
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10) F_

PANEL (4R ik 2% 15 FE)

AR RIRET X, REEBE X, WY\ VIEEFBRNIFX/BERFR RREIETER
KTEPTLURZ IR IR IR T SR ST S, SRS ER M E ()R

[r AT | [feigr e |[mID |

:@Eﬁm@

Loy

+ PLED/PWR_LED - EBiR457RAT:

Aok 412 | EEREVERNTERBNRIFERE R, SRFIEFESITH, #HRT
S0 % | ARERE; R NRIREE(S3/S4) K XAL(S5)RS, MIAER,
S3/S4/S5 TR
PW - ERiREFFK:

R E B AL AT 7 E AR E B R TT 8 1B RTIZEBIOSTZ F iR B IRl A
(BEREMEH [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN #9352 BR)o

SPEAK - I\ TR :

EEEE BRI A ER AR, RERUREIMILES SR N EBTHFIAR, BEE
BN, SF MR

HD- ﬁEﬁz;M’E?a-T-kT

R T AL BT AR M E R B ETE TR AT, HIERA TR ERHE RIS TR

* RES-RFEEFX:

ERZE RN RI A E R A E B X (Reset)i . £ R G IEHMA X EEEF AR, 7]
MR TEEFRERENBIRSR

* Cl- Rt /Rt EHi:

EREZE AL E R IR I KRR RS, DTN AR TR W IR, AEERAIL
Ihge, BEBEALIRITHIRBKIE,

* NC: i‘,ﬂfﬁﬁo

BV TESERE T S ERRVEMA AR, TEZGRBRFX. REE
BEFFK. BIRIETT. BENER AT, WU, BRI E ENES&ER,
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11) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1iERA ¥ RIEE)

I FEEET#5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0#11&, —AMBEER LR HAAUSBIEM, HEIEMAE2
4~USB 3.2 Gen 1#2 O3 5E~TRIEY RER, HAT KR MAEHMWEL,

BH | EX EX
1| vBUS D2+
d 2 | SSRX1 D2-
3 | SSRX1+ )
4 | EHE SSTX2+
5 | SSTX1- SSTX2-
6 | SSTX1+ )
7 it SSRX2+
8 | D1 SSRX2-
9 | D1+ VBUS
10 | ZiEA TCHERD

12) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0M1.13& A} B iE &)

IXEEFREE ST FFUSB 2.0/1.1804%, BT USBY B4R, —/MEREF LU HAA-USBH M, USB

¥R AE MBS, SRR EEEE,

l 9 1
10 2

HEFRUSBY RILIRET, B SR MERIRXH, FESRIREBMmERIRE, Uk

IERLUSBY RAIRAIH S o

i
B

TEX

R (5V)

FEiE (5V)

USB DX-

USB DY-

USB DX+

USB DY+

HEMA

ezl

Ol N|o|lo|s|w [N~

FoHEM

o

FAER
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13) SPI_TPM (%2 £ D08 BUR I 545 E)

AT L& HESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & TN 4R 2 3R B2,

BE | EX
1 Data Output
[ 2 | BiE(18Y)
: ; 1 3| ZEM
L S Toaeim
5 Data Input
q 12 2 6 | CLK
7 Chip Select
8 | Bl
9 IRQ
10 | &1EA
1 TAERA
12 RST

14) BAT (e;tt)

I F R R i R 45t T S AT R IS (I BE TR A CMOSEIR (150 : HHAKBIOSIZ B)FT BRI 77,
IRt AR, SIEMCMOSHEIEHIRSE X, Bt itR e RhmE R,

=

1. B RHRN, FFHRBRRIEE,

HEmRATT )
3. BRbIEE,
4. B ERIREFEH .

C « EHRAMAT, 5w KR R p R IR R BRI

B RTAR] FH R B it SR IE R CMOSE 1 :

2. NG FR it M FR i EEFRER Y, SR 49— 8, (SR fE
FRINIR LR F 2 K H & B ¥ Akl PR b BE B IE £ AR, 1S AR

« EfEMFEERERE SR, REME SRS ERE &R,
« BREBITERRBHAHERBESH, BRKAMIIERIKIERT,

© RIEHEMM, BHIEERM LRI S (RERME L),
« EHTSREYIBREMAR SithiE AL E,

S -




15) CLR_CMOS (;5B&CMOSENIEThRE £ 1)
F AL SR AT LU EARAUBIOSIZ B MR &R, EBIH IR BE, NRIEZEBRCMOSERE
B, 1545 AR LR T 2 K0 & IR Y E I AR 3 SR EORD S,

g e —mEr

8 . s ovos BiE

:giﬂméﬁ

o EBRCMOSEIERY, 555X M AR RFH LR B,
o FFHLETE 1 \BIOSEL N ™~ Fii% {& (Load Optimized Defaults)z B1THINIZ BHE(EE
=ML 2 [BIOSTEFIRE | By AA),
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERSEZ, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIRFTERIFE ST IR _E Y4B AR, FIt SR RRX AN, XEHEHFS
BK, HTRBABRIEN, REERZIUXLIRELIE,

HEHENBIOSKERRF, BIRFEG, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

LHIZEEEHBIOS, ATLME A= HIBIOSE#77i%: Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash ;EAT7EBIOSIZ B2 F W E HBIOSHIE M, L AP ARTHNBRER S, SAATLIERR
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash PlustR 15T R4 KHL(SSEAER )RS TEHMBIOS, @il EHEEREHOMUA,
2 TQ-Flash PlusiZBI S BRI H HNBIRIEE
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Plustyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E MG E 8 [ F~FINEET 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

« EFBIOSHEBENNE, WNREEABRTRAMNBIOSKFIEM, RINBWERE
A EEEHBIOS, MFEHBIOS, E/DHIHIT, B RAHWIRIEMER RFHRK,
¢ BNAEWEREEEBIOSEERFIIEEE, BATRRELERREARESH
ERAIHHANER . NRE R EBHREMRFEARENATIE, BREERCMOS
REEHIE, HBIOSIREREZH] FukiE,
« BBMRCMOSIEEME, ESEHE % - [mith | = [CLR_CMOS$H ] BIitHA, SiFZEH
=M [BIOSTEFi% & | - [Load Optimized Defaults | B35t B

o BERENIHEAEFRMBIOS B FREHA,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/917/amd600-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

GIGABYTE' .m Ultra Durable’ R

LASH ~ F12:BOOTMENU END : Q-FLASH IhREE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
2 <Delete> §#3# A\ BIOS & B2 FEEHE, siEiT BIOS i EFRFFi#t N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu IhBELLIEARFEH N BIOS KB FHMAIZEMEFNILE, A <1 >F <>
IEEEEAREFIRILE, SR <Enter> I\, RESEEHMMEERNIE &,
AR EERAMEIRERERTZRFN. EFFAIERENSUE BIOS RERF
MBI FHLIR 7 B AE.

<END>: Q-FLASH
2 <End> BILIERFHN BIOS K B FHAEEIEH N Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGREDERF
41 BRERERE

STHBIOSHIIRE T, AT IR RERIER S,

AT EMRIERECHERADIEHIRRIRSIZR, AHRREMERRDTYE, BIERERE
R4t /5, FFEGIGABYTE Control Centeri2 FF, RIEFMB IR F, HEELENIREREE
BIMERE TR L ERAIDIEHIRMIREIZE, BSZ TS E:

SH—:
BEREMS, BRZEWRTHRBSH=RR, £ [ ZHF5TH\T\SATA RAID/AHCI] TUE T
AMD RAID Preinstall Driverf2 7, 1§ EfE R HEHZIUE,

7
HRERGHEEFNHPUTZRRERGNOS R, HENIREEFOEE LI, HEF

[H5E ] o

TR=:

HEREUE, HENRADIRSIEFHXHRE, RFREUT=XEHNEF,
® AMD-RAID Bottom Device

@ AMD-RAID Controller

® AMD-RAID Config Device

HNTENRISEFG, BRERERENERE,

@ oy Windows REEX
ENEEEPEHER
U ERaL SR BRTASNENEAH

EERER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BERGRETHRE, EREA TASH I IEZEZEEIZGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, 1%
R H) TEHLZERSDEFRRETERFINEE, H% [ 15 | BTRE, (55K
ik [BIOSTEFi%E | [ Settings\IO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities
Downloader | BJi%E A [ Enabled | )o

HER B

LUHBINEERE [ EULA (RPN | SR HIIE, &% [ Accept | Z3£GIGABYTE Control
Center (GCC), ZEGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERXIEAE - At ER M ERIZFE R TARFS,
BT [ &% | EAIMHITRE,

amEs

@ R, ESLWARGDERE TR,

o BERENIEETEESHRENR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/916/amd600-app.html

o BEEREMBEAE SR HHFRA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FLE

B 3¢

51 B

RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 10
EEEHE >2 2 4
uns R Eﬁtﬁ%‘?ﬂ%%d\ﬁ’\l RERINGES (@ﬁﬁ%gﬁ%%&
LUSEINRE No Yes Yes
EHRHER:

I F R 4FRAID 0, RAID 1%RAID 10, EMHEETIRIEKE LRESHENEREHE,
- SATARE#&ENSSD, AiAZ HERMELE, BERERRESRERTENELR,
+ Windows #BIERFERIRIENE,

S ad 1) D=

¢ Uﬂo

A FHRIEMEM.2 PCle SSD, Fik 5 HESATARE & H EIM LB FES

o BEREMBEAEFRHRADEE R,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/918/amd600-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B650M GAMING WIFI

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage recu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located at a
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé al'intérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz
afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systémes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.L.R.E.) applicable dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz
et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux
conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes devraient étre localisées
4 une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum
permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément ala réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire a I'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

+ DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

* KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heatabove (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- For treatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Radio E Directive C St
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.
AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
CE Q HU|IE | IS | IT | L | LT |LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK
NCC Wireless Statements / S48 ¥ &5 E80R :

R E R B

(D) HUSHEEEEE AR ERE, IR » (4E] - RSRE B S B B R - AR et 24
MERIIRE o (EDRESHE 2 (E A S BT 2 R T EVRIE(E © S TR S JEILHNE A - s E
TR TR - AT AEE(S - IEREEEIEASE R MRS - [EUPREHSM AT 2 &R BER
T3 ~ RIS R R R B T R 2 4

(D) MERRR AT R IR -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-5,35 GHz LH A & At&dte 4 A= U0 ME ALESHES ot LTt

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : B A DEF,

Wireless module approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer: Realtek Semiconductor Corp.
Wireless module model name: RTL8821CE

5GHz: NR-ETA/5230-RLO(NR)

United States FCC: Japan #6554 Serbia:
FCC ID: TX2-RTL8821CE
3 [R] 201163301 CCAF16LP2411T5
Canada ISED: —
IC: 6317A-RTL8821CE L D160283 201 105 19
Australia ACMA: 5.15~5.35GHz EAPRE Singapore M| Ukraine:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only Compteswith C\‘; >
IMDA standards
Jordan TRC: DA105282
TRC/S5/2016/556 UATR109
China CMIIT: Mexico IFT: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2016AJ7893(M) RCPRERT17-0354
Europe: Oman TRA: MSIP-CRM-RTK-RTL8821CE
Applicant number: D090024
Approval number: TRA/TA-R/3850/17 Realtek Seminconductor Corp.
18821CE
India WPC: Qatar CRA: 12016012
2.4GHz: NR-ETA/5229-RLO(NR) CRA/SA/2016/R-5932 %= Realtek Seminconductor Corp./China

-33-




China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSERESANEENRTSEEMBRE, BFESRM
109 resemzssesrafanFEenmEsRaT AL, WrbmmBREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
BEMR
AR - -
A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE
(Pb) (Hg) (cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)

E Rl 2 B AR o o o o o o
LR R x o o o o o
S REAMEHEH x o o o o o
ERER x [¢) ¢} ¢} o o
WEEF TR x o o o e} o
INEME SERE O R & x o o o o o
RESRE o o o o o o
BhIEFHI, BOAE, REREMIE o o o o o o

ARRAEARAE SUT 11364 HIRE S o

O: RRZAEMRIEZIB MG HRME K& B GBIT 26572 MEMREZEKU T
x: RNZAEYREDEZBHHE DRV BRE S BB GBIT 26572 MEMREEK,
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BERERERESRRERIEF

FEMRR, RS REREERE N ER R, EERE—— AR, EHEE,
ATHREEBRAZARENRAGRBNTEERR SR, BEENIRENR~REINER
EAREBRIEFHIRAFZERFULIEA,

%%ﬁfszﬁ%ﬂﬁiwﬁ;ﬁﬂ-ﬁ;ﬁHﬂizuT
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